

No. 19-10011

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through Governor Phil Bryant; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; NEILL HURLEY; JOHN NANTZ,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL REVENUE; CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Intervenors Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth, Case No. 4:18-cv-00167, Hon. Reed Charles O'Connor.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELEES**

Counsel listed on inside cover.

JOHN A. EIDSMOE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
1 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2, the undersigned counsel of record provides this statement of those with an interest in this amicus brief.

Eidsmoe, John (Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*)

Foundation for Moral Law, Inc. (*Amicus Curiae*)

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ John A. Eidsmoe

John A. Eidsmoe

Foundation for Moral Law

1 Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36014

(334) 262-1245

eidsmoeja@juno.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. THE ORINATION CLAUSE IS BASED UPON A CHERISHED PRINCIPLE OF COMMON LAW: NO TAXATION WITHOUT REPRESENTATION.4

 (A) The House of Commons in England.....4

 (B) The Concerns of the American Colonists5

 (C) The Concerns of the Constitutional Convention.....6

 (D) The Effect of the Seventeenth Amendment.....9

II. THE ORINATION CLAUSE IS APPLICABLE TODAY..10

 (A) The Courts Apply the Origination Clause.....10

 (B) Congress Interprets the Origination Clause..13

III. THE "SHELL BILL" ARGUMENT IS A "SHELL GAME."15

IV. THE COURTS, THE ORINATION CLAUSE, AND THE ACA.....19

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316, 431 (1819)	20
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906)	13
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	2, 11-12, 19
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013)	19
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 760 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Texas Ass’n. of Concerned Taxpayers, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 772 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Twin City Nat’l Bank of New Brighton v. Nebecker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897).....	13
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	10, 12-13, 15
<i>United States. v. Sotelo</i> , 436 U.S. 268 (1978)	11
 Constitutions and Statutes	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 18001 et seq. (2010).....	<i>Passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 7.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8.....	2, 11, 20
 Other Authorities	
Brent Winters, <i>The Excellence of the Common Law</i> (2006)	4

Clarence Cannon, *Cannon's Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States Including References to Provisions of the Constitution and Laws, the Laws, and Decisions of the United States Senate* (Washington: Government Printing Office 1977)14

The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed., Lippincott Co. 1901)9

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).....7

The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison).....8

General Henry M. Robert, *Robert's Rules of Order, Newly Revised* (Perseus Publishing 2000). 16-17

James Madison, *The Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Which Framed the Constitution of the United States of America*, (Gaillard Hunt and James Brown Scott, eds., Oxford University Press 1920).....7

James V. Saturno, *The Origination Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and Enforcement* (Congressional Research Service, The Library of Congress 2002).....15

John Winthrop, *The Journal of John Winthrop 1630-1649* (Richard S. Dunn and Laetitia Yeandle, eds., Harvard University Press 1996).....5

Letter from Congressional Budget Office to Sen. Harry Reid, Nov. 18, 200912

Melissa M. Devine, *When the Courts Save Parties from Themselves: A Practitioner's Guide to the Federal Circuit and the Court of International Trade*, 2 Tul. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 329 (2012-2013).....19

Noah Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* (1828)..... 17-18

Patrick Henry, Virginia Resolves on the Stamp Act, 17656

The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., Yale University Press 1937).....7

Samuel Johnson, *A Dictionary of the English Language* (1768)17

Thomas Pitt Taswell-Langmead, *English Constitutional History from the Teutonic Conquest to the Present Time* (1946)4
